

No. 04-1099

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Carol Stavropolous,
Petitioner,

v.

Evan Firestone et al.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

David C. Ates
Miller, Billips & Ates
730 Peachtree St.
Suite 750
Atlanta, GA 30308

Pamela S. Karlan
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Thomas C. Goldstein
(Counsel of Record)
Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

March 31, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER..... 1
 I. Certiorari Should Be Granted To Resolve The
 Circuit Conflict Over What Acts Of Retaliation Are
 Actionable Under The First Amendment..... 2
 II. Certiorari Should Be Granted To Resolve The
 Circuit Conflict Over What Acts Of Retaliation Are
 Actionable Under Title VII..... 7
CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Awabdy v. City of Adelanto</i> , 368 F.3d 1062 (CA9 2004).....	6
<i>Barrett v. Harrington</i> , 130 F.3d 246 (CA6 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1075 (1998).....	6
<i>Bass v. Richards</i> , 308 F.3d 1081 (CA10 2002).....	2
<i>Bechtel v. City of Belton</i> , 250 F.3d 1157 (CA8 2001).....	5
<i>Belcher v. City of McAlester</i> , 324 F.3d 1203 (CA10 2003).....	5
<i>Berry v. Stevinson Chevrolet</i> , 74 F.3d 980 (CA10 1996).....	8
<i>Breaux v. Garland</i> , 205 F.3d 150 (CA5), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 816 (2000).....	passim
<i>Burger v. Central Apt. Mgmt.</i> , 168 F.3d 875 (CA5 1998).....	7, 9
<i>Burgess v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. I-4</i> , 65 Fed. Appx. 690 (CA10 2003).....	6
<i>Coszalter v. Salem</i> , 320 F.3d 968 (CA9 2003).....	2, 3, 5, 6
<i>DeGuiseppe v. Bellwood</i> , 68 F.3d 187 (CA7 1995).....	2, 6
<i>EEOC v. L.B. Foster Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 754 (CA3 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1147 (1998).....	10
<i>Farmer v. Cleveland Pub. Power</i> , 295 F.3d 593 (CA6 2002).....	2
<i>Goldstein v. Chestnut Ridge Volunteer Fire Co.</i> , 218 F.3d 337 (CA4 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1126 (2001).....	2
<i>Gupta v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 212 F.3d 571 (CA11 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1076 (2001).....	9
<i>Hashimoto v. Dalton</i> , 118 F.3d 671 (CA9 1996), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1122 (1998).....	10
<i>Jones v. Fitzgerald</i> , 285 F.3d 705 (CA8).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Knox v. Indiana</i> , 93 F.3d 1327 (CA7 1996).....	9
<i>Ledergerber v. Stangler</i> , 122 F.3d 1142 (CA8 1997).....	9

<i>Lybrook v. Members of Farmington Mun. Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 232 F.3d 1334 (CA10 2000).....	4
<i>Lytle v. Carl</i> , 382 F.3d 978 (CA9 2004).....	5
<i>Manning v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 127 F.3d 686 (CA8 1997).....	9
<i>Noviello v. City of Boston</i> , 398 F.3d 76 (CA1 2005).....	8
<i>Nunez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 147 F.3d 867 (CA9 1998).....	6
<i>Passer v. American Chem. Soc.</i> , 935 F.2d 322 (CADC 1991).....	8
<i>Phillips v. Bowen</i> , 278 F.3d 103 (CA2 2002).....	4
<i>Pierce v. Texas Dep't Crim. Justice</i> , 37 F.3d 1146 (CA5 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1107 (1995).....	4, 5
<i>Power v. Summers</i> , 226 F.3d 815 (CA7 2000).....	3
<i>Ray v. Henderson</i> , 217 F.3d 1234 (CA9 2000).....	1, 7, 8
<i>Rivera-Jimenez v. Pierluisi</i> , 362 F.3d 87 (CA1 2004).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Robinson v. Pittsburgh</i> , 120 F.3d 1286 (CA3 1997).....	9
<i>Schuler v. Boulder</i> , 189 F.3d 1304 (CA10 1999).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Smith v. Fruin</i> , 28 F.3d 646 (CA7 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1083 (1995).....	3
<i>Smith v. Secretary of Navy</i> , 659 F.2d 1113 (CADC 1981).....	10
<i>Suppan v. Dadonna</i> , 203 F.3d 228 (CA3 2000).....	2
<i>Tao v. Freeh</i> , 27 F.3d 635 (CADC 1994).....	3, 7
<i>Torres v. Pisano</i> , 116 F.3d 625 (CA2), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 997 (1997).....	9
<i>Ulrich v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 308 F.3d 968 (CA9 2002).....	5, 6
<i>Von Gunten v. Maryland</i> , 243 F.3d 858 (CA4 2001).....	7, 9
<i>Wideman v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 1453 (CA11 1998).....	7
<i>Yartzoff v. Thomas</i> , 809 F.2d 1371 (CA9 1987).....	10
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	7

42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1) 8
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a) 8
Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1964..... 1, 7, 8, 9

Other Authorities

Brief for the Respondent in Opposition, *Noland v. Henderson*, No. 00-1259..... 7
U.S. Equal Opportunity Comm'n Compliance Manual (May 1998) (available at <http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/retal.pdf>)..... 8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I 1, 2, 5, 6
